OME No. 0051-0027 (exp. 5/31/2002) 102355780 U.S. Patent and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy there. I. Name of conveying party(ies): 1-24-53 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) John M. Grigsby, Jr. 1-24-53 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name: North American Container Corporation Name: Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes I No Nature of conveyance: Internal Address: 5851 Riverview Road Security Agreement Change of Name City: Mableton State: GA Other City: Mableton State: GA Zip 4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): Image State: GA Zip Additional name(s) & address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Carl M. Davis II No Name: Carl M. Davis II Internal Address: 6. Total number of applications and patents inv 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)		RECOF		.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMME
To the Horocoble Commissioner of Platents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy there. 1. Name of conveying party(ies): 1-24-03 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies): 1-24-03 3. Nature of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes 2 No 3. Nature of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes 2 No 3. Nature of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes 2 No 3. Nature of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes 2 No 4. Assignment Merger 3. Security Agreement Change of Name 4. Application number(s) or patient number(s): National name(s) & address(s) attached? Yes Yes 4. Application number(s) or patient number(s): National name(s) & address(s) attached? Yes Yes 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concorning document should be mailed: 8. Total number of applications and patients invito concorning document should be mailed: Name: Carl M. Davis II 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)		10:	2355780	U.S. Patent and Trademark
5. Name of conveying party(ies): 1.241-03 John M. Grigsby, Jr. 1.241-03 Additional numbers): 1.241-03 Name: North American Container Corporation (internal Address): Additional numbers): 1.241-03 Security Agreement Change of Name Other City: Mableton Street Address: 5. Nature and address of party low patent number(s): 1.02551 If this document is being filed together with a new application. the execution date of the application is: 0 A. Application No.(s) B. Patent No.(s) Additional numbers attached? Yes 20 Additional number of applications and patents inversion of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Call M. Davis II Internal Address: 40.00 Exerct Address: Suite 900 Five Concourse Parkway 11-0553 City: Atlanta State: GA Zip. 30328 Do NOT USE THIS SPACE 11-0553 9. Statement and signature. Conversional document. Five Concourse Parkway 11-0553 City: Atlanta State: GA Zip. 30328 <td< th=""><th></th><th>V V</th><th><u> </u></th><th>V V^{P4}</th></td<>		V V	<u> </u>	V V^{P4}
John M. Grigsby, Jr. I-2400 Name: North American Container Corpore Internal Address: Internal Address: Additional name(s) of conveying partyles) attached? Yes I No Assignment Merger Security Agreement Change of Name Other City. Mableton Street Address: 5851 Riverview Road Application number(s) or patient number(s): Notestatched? Application number(s) Merger Additional numbers attached? Yes I No Street Address: 6. Total number of applications and patents inv Additional number attached? Yes I No Street Address: Suite 900 Five Concourse Parkway 11-0553 City. Atlanta State: GA Street Address: Suite 900 Five Concourse Parkway 11-0553 City. Atlanta State: GA Street Address: Suite 900 Five Concourse Park	To the Honorable Commissioner	of Patents and Trademarks	: Please record the attached origin	nal documents or copy thereof.
Additional name(s) of conveying partyles) attached? Yes I No 3. Nature of conveyance: Assignment Merger 3. Security Agreement Change of Name Street Address: 5851 Riverview Road City: Mableton State: GA Zip Application number(s) or patent number(s): Masses(es) attached? Yes Yes 4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): Masses(es) attached? Yes Yes Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: 6. Total number of applications and patents inv concerning document should be mailed: Name: Carl M. Davis II Enclosed Internal Address: B. Deposit account number: Street Address: Suite 900 11-0553 Five Concourse Parkway 11-0553 City: Atlanta State: GA Zip: 30328 Ob NOT USE THIS SPACE 9. Statement and signature. Po the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached to a mile copy of the original document. Carl M. Davis II Carl M. Davis II		1-24-03	Name: North Americ	an Container Corporation
A Nature of conveyance: Assignment Merger Security Agreement Change of Name Street Address: 5851 Riverview Road City: Mableton State: GA Zip Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes 4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): Image: State: GA Zip Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes Attitional numbers attached? Yes Yes No Street Address: Mo Street Address: Mableton State: GA Zip Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes Yes No 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concorring document should be mailed: Name: Carl M. Davis II Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)				
E Assignment Imerger Security Agreement Change of Name Other City: Mableton Street Address: 5851 Riverview Road City: Mableton State: GA Application number(s) or patent number(s): Masses Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes A. Patent Application No.(s) B. Patent No.(s) Additional numbers attached? Yes Anne: Carl M. Davis II Internal Address: Baker, Donelson, Bearman & Caldwell Street Address: Suite 900 Five Concourse Parkway 11-0553 City: Atlanta State: GA City: Atlanta State: GA Do NOT USE THIS SPACE 9. Statement and signature. City: Atlanta Attach duplicate copy of the original document. City: Atlanta Carl M. Davis II City: Atlanta Street Address: Suite 900 Five Concourse Parkway City: Atlanta City: Atlanta State: GA Zip: 30328 City: Atlanta State: GA Zip: 30328 City: Atlanta State: GA Zip: 30328				
Security Agreement Change of Name Other		Morgor		
□ Other	Ũ	-	Street Address: 5851 Riverview Road	
City: Mableton State: GA Zip Execution Date: January 21, 2003 Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes 4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): Image: Call Mathematication No.(s) Image: Call Mathematication No.(s) B. Patent No.(s) 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: 6. Total number of applications and patents inv. Name: Call M. Davis II 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)	Security Agreement	니 Change of Name		
Execution Date: January 21, 2003 Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? If yes 4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): M351655 If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: 0 A. Patent Application No.(s) B. Patent No.(s) Additional numbers attached? Yes A. Patent Application No.(s) B. Patent No.(s) S. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: 6. Total number of applications and patents inv Name: Carl M. Davis II 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)	C Other			
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): D3516555 If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: D A. Patent Application No.(s) B. Patent No.(s) A. Patent Application No.(s) B. Patent No.(s) Additional numbers attached? Yes 20 No 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: 6. Total number of applications and patents inv Name: Carl M. Davis II 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)			City:	State:_GAZip:_300
In this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: A. Patent Application No.(s) B. Patent No.(s) A. Patent Application No.(s) A. Patent Application No.(s) A. Patent Application No.(s) B. Patent No.(s) B. Patent No.(s) B. Patent No.(s) B. Patent No.(s) Street Address: Baker, Donelson, Bearman & Caldwell B. Deposit account number: Street Address: Suite 900 Five Concourse Parkway City: Atlanta State: GA. Zip: 30328 Do NOT USE THIS SPACE 9. Blatement and signature. Fo the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached is a true copy of the original document. Carl M. Davis II	xecution Date: January 21, 200	3	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? 🔲 Yes 🚺	
In this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: A. Patent Application No.(s) A. Patent Application No.(s) A. Patent Application No.(s) Additional numbers attached? Yes S. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Cart M. Davis II Internal Address: Baker, Donelson, Bearman & Caldwell Street Address: Suite 900 Five Concourse Parkway City: Atlanta State: GA Zip: 30328 DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached is a true copy of the original document. Carl M. Davis II	4. Application number(s) or patent	t number(s):	22412	
A. Patent Application No.(s) B. Patent No.(s) Additional numbers attached? Yes I No S. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: 6. Total number of applications and patents inv Name: Carl M. Davis II 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)	If this document is being filed to	ogether with a new app	lication, the execution date	of the application is: 01/21/0
Additional numbers attached? Yes				
Internal Address:	concerning document should be	e mailed:	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.4	
Baker, Doneson, Deamin & Oddwein Deficiencies only Deposit account number: B. Deposit account number: 11-0553 (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposition is true and correct and any attached is a true copy of the original document. Carl M. Davis II 	Internal Address:		All F	
Street Address: Suite 900 Five Concourse Parkway 11-0553 City: Atlanta State: GA Zip: 30328 ONOT USE THIS SPACE 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached is a true copy of the original document. Image: Carl M. Davis II Image: Carl M. Davis II	Baker, Donelson, Bearman & C	Caldwell		
Street Address: Suite 900 Five Concourse Parkway 11-0553 City: Atlanta State: GA Zip: 30328 ONOT USE THIS SPACE DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 9. Statement and signature. Fo the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached is a true copy of the original document. Carl M. Davis II			8. Deposit account num	per:
Five Concourse Parkway 11-0553 City: Atlanta State: GA Zip: 30328 ONOT USE THIS SPACE 0 9. Statement and signature. Fo the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached is a true copy of the original document. 1/24/01 Carl M. Davis II Carl M. Davis II Carl M. Davis II	Suite 900 Street Address:			
City: Atlanta State: GA Zip: 30328 (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposition) DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 9. Statement and signature. Image: State copy of the original document. Carl M. Davis II Image: State copy of the original document. Image: State copy of the original document. Image: State copy of the original document.			11-0553	
9. Statement and signature. Fo the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached is a true copy of the original document. Carl M. Davis II		Zip:30328	(Attach duplicate copy of th	is page if paying by deposit accou
9. Statement and signature. Fo the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached is a true copy of the original document. Carl M. Davis II	91	DO NOT US	E THIS SPACE	
Fo the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached is a true copy of the original document. Carl M. Davis II	9. Statoment and signature.			
Name of Person Signing Signature Date	Fo the best of my knowledge an is a true copy of the original do		information is true and cor	rect and any attached copy
	Name of Person Signir		5	
Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents:		mber of pages including co	ver sheet, attachments, and docu	ments: [3]
ECOOPER 00000088 10351655 Mai documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231	Total n			

PATENT REEL: 013708 FRAME: 0857

<u>ASSIGNMENT</u>

WHEREAS, I, John M. Grigsby, Jr., of 204 Indian Ridge Trail, Woodstock, Georgia 30188; ("Assignor") have invented certain inventions and improvements disclosed in an application for Letters Patent entitled "TOP AND FOLDABLE END FRAME ASSEMBLY FOR PALLET CONTAINER ", about to be filed in the United States Patent and Trademark Office; and

WHEREAS, North American Container Corporation, of 5851 Riverview Road, Mableton, Georgia 30059 ("Assignee") a corporation of the state of Georgia, is desirous of acquiring all rights in the same;

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of Five Dollars (\$5.00) or other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby assigns and transfers unto Assignee my entire right, title, and interest in and to said application, in and to any divisions, continuations, and reissues thereof, in and to any patents to issue therefrom and in and to all inventions and improvements disclosed and described in said application, preparatory to obtaining Letters Patent of the United States therefor; and I hereby request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any and all Letters Patent of the United States resulting from said application, or from a division, continuation, or reissue thereof, to Assignee as assignee, for its interest, and for the sole use and behoof and its assigns and legal representatives.

For the same consideration, Assignor does hereby sell, assign, and transfer to Assignee all of my right, title and interest in and to any foreign application or applications corresponding to said U.S. application, in whole or in part, in countries other than the United States, in and to any Letters Patent and similar protective rights granted on said foreign applications, and in and to the right to

claim any applicable priority rights arising from or required for said foreign applications under the terms of any applicable conventions, treaties, statutes, or regulations; said foreign applications to be filed and issued in the name of Assignee or its designee insofar as permitted by applicable law.

AND, for the same consideration, Assignor agrees to sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing, reissue and other applications, make all assignments and rightful oaths, and generally do everything possible to aid Assignee, its successors, assigns, and nominees, to obtain and enforce proper protection for all said inventions and improvements in all countries throughout the world.

January 21 st 2005

John M. Grigsby, Jr.

Docket No.: 170624-00067

RECORDED: 01/24/2003